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Re: In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio P6wer 
Company, Individually and, if Their Proposed Merger is Approved, as a Merged Cor^pany 
(collectively, AEP Ohio) for an Increase in Electric Distribution Rates, Case Nos. 11-i351-
EL-AIR. 11-352-EL-AIR: I 
In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power 
Company, Individually and, if Their Proposed Merger is Approved, as a Merged Company 
(collectivelv AEP Ohio) for Tariff Approval. Case Nos. 11-353-EL-ATA. 11-354-EL-ATA: 
In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power 
Company, Individually and, if Their Proposed Merger is Approved, as a Merged Corppany 
(collectively AEP Ohio) for Approval to Change Accounting Methods, Case Nos. 11-356-
EL-AAM. 11-358-EL-AAM: \ 
In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio P0wer 

ompany for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 
4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Case Nos. 11-346-EL-
SSO. 11-348-EL-SSO: \ -
Irithe Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power 

ly^Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority, Case Nos. 11-349-EL-AAM, 11-
350-EL-AAM^ ^_^_____ 
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Dear Sir or Madam: 

Enclosed please find an original and twenty (20) copies of each of the following filings: 

(i) Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion to Consolidate of Ormet 
Primary Aluminum Corporation in Case Nos. 11-351-EL-AIR, 11-352-EL-
AIR, 11-353-EL-ATA, 11-354-EL-ATA, 11-356-EL-AAM, 11-358-EL-
AAM; and 

(ii) Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion to Consolidate of Ormet 
Primary Aluminum Corporation in Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, 11-348-
EL-SSO, 22-349-EL-AAM, 11-350-EL-AAM. 
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These filings were originally submitted today. May 6, 2011, by facsimile. 

Two additional copies of each document are enclosed to be date-stamped and returned to me in 
the enclosed, self-addressed Federal Express envelope. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions please contact me at the 
telephone number above. 

Emma F. Hand 
Partner 



BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company 
and Ohio Power Company for Authority 
to Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised 
Code, in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan. 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Columbus Southern Power Company 
and Ohio Power Company for Approval 
of Certain Accounting Authority. 

Case No. 11-346-EL-SSO 
Case No. 11-348-EL-SSO 

Case No. 11-349-EL-AAM 
Case No. 11-350-EL-AAM 

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE OF 
ORMET PRIMARY ALUMINUM CORPORATION 

Ormet Primary Aluminum Corporation's ("Ormet") motion for consolidationjis 

warranted in this case. Columbus Southem Power Company's ("CSP") and Ohio Power 

Company's ("OPCo") (together "AEP Ohio") attempt to argue that consolidation is not 

warranted is unsupported by the record, and AEP Ohio's own actions in particular. AEP Ohio 

argues that consolidation is unwarranted because the four docketed proceedings are "three 

individual appUcations"^ filed by two different legal entities and do not share commoin questions 

of fact or law. However, AEP Ohio actually filed only a single "Application" in the four 

dockets, and not tliree separate filings.'^ Although the Application lists four separate case 

AEP Ohio's Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion to Consolidate of Ormet, Cise Nos. 11-
346-EL-SSO, et al, filed 4/29/11, at 2. ^ 

Columbus Southem Power Company's and Ohio Power Company's Application, Case Nos. 11-
346-EL-AIR, et al., filed 1/27/11 ("Application"). 



numbers, AEP Ohio itself repeatedly characterizes it as only one Application.^ Further, in direct 

contrast to AEP Ohio's assertion that the cases were individual applications filed by separate 

legal entities, the Application states: "This application has been developed and presented as a 

single-company filing, given the proposed merger of CSP and OPCo"."* Moreover, ajl of the 

testimony and workpapers filed by AEP Ohio in this proceeding were filed in all four dockets. 

Therefore, AEP Ohio's argument that the "three individual applications" do not share common 

questions of fact or law makes no sense and should be given no credit when AEP Ohio itself has 

filed the same testimony and workpapers under all four case dockets. 

Furthermore, the parties are substantially the same in all four dockets. Substantially all of 

the pleadings in this case have already been filed under all four dockets, and the Commission has 

already set a single procedural schedule for all four dockets,^ therefore no delay or prejudice will 

result from formal consolidation of the four dockets. Consolidation of these cases wn̂ ll allow for 

the most efficient use of all parties' resources because the cases are already being treated as a 

single proceeding by the Commission and by the Parties. Moreover, consolidation reduces the 

need for additional motions to admit pro hac vice on behalf of a single party. AEP Qhio's 

opposition to Ormet's motion to consolidate is simply a transparent attempt to frustrate Ormet's 

ability to utilize the experienced energy counsel of its choice for these proceedings rqlating to 

AEP Ohio's single application. 

^ See e.g., Application at p. 1 ("This application has been developed"), p. 2 ("the proposed 
application" and "[a]s set forth in this application"), and p. 7 ("attached to this application"). 
"* Application at p. 1. 
^ See Exhibits attached to Application. I 

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Co. and Ohio Power Co. for 
Authority to establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in 
the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Entry, issued 2/9/11 and Entry issued 3/23/11. 
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WHEREFORE, Ormet respectfully requests that the Commission grant its motion to 

consolidate these proceedings. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Douglas G. Bonner (PHV -1363-2011) 
Emma F. Hand (PHV -1353-2011) 
Keith C. Nusbaum (#0082745) : 
SNR Denton US LLP 
1301 K Street NW 
Suite 600, East Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 
202.408.6400 Telephone 
202.408.6399 Facsimile 
doug.bonner@snrdenton.com 
emma.hand@snrdenton.com 
keith.nusbaum@snrdenton.com 

Attorneys for Ormet Primary Aluminum 
Corporation 

Dated: May 6, 2011 

- 3 -

mailto:doug.bonner@snrdenton.com
mailto:emma.hand@snrdenton.com
mailto:keith.nusbaum@snrdenton.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that a copy of Ormet Primary Aluminum Corporation's Reply 

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Consolidate were served by U.S. Mail upon counsel 

identified below for all parties of record this 6th day of May, 2011. 

Emma F. Hand 

SERVICE LIST 

City of Hilliard, Ohio 
Christopher L. Miller 
Pamela A. Fox 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LP A 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
pfox@hilliardohio. gov 
cmiller@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 
Sam's East, Inc. 
Kenneth Kreider 
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL 
One East Fourth Street 
Suite 1400 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kpkreider@kmklaw.com 

Appalachian Peace and Justice Network 
Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V. Maskovyak 
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215 
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org 
jmaskovyak@ohiopovertvlaw.org 

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 
Sam's East, Inc. 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Sierra Club 
Natural Resources Defense Counsel 
Henry W. Eckhart 
Shannon Fisk 
1200 Chambers Road, Ste. 106 
Columbus, OH 43212 
henryeckhart@aol .com 

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 
Sam's East, Inc. 
Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10* Street 
Bentonville, AR 721716 
Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com 
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American Electric Power Service 
Corporation 
Jay E. Jadwin 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
j ej adwin@aep. com 

Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
Samuel C. Randazzo 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Frank P. Darr 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State Street, 17* Fl 
Columbus, OH 43215 
sam@mwncnih.com 
fdarr@mwncmh. com 
j oliker@mwncmh.com 

Columbus Southern Power Company 
& Ohio Power Company 
Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
American Electric Power 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
mj satterwhite@aep.com 

Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
Jesse A. Rodriguez 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
Jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com 

Columbus Southem Power Company 
& Ohio Power Company 
Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 S. High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
dconway@porterwright.com 

Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
M. Howard Petricoff, 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
Tara C. Santarelli 
1207 Grandview Ave., Ste. 201 
Columbus, OH 43212 
tsantarelli@elpc.org 

Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
Sandy I. Grace 
Exelon Business Services Company 
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 400 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
Sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com 
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OMA Energy Group 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
m wamock@bricker. com 

The Ohio Energy Group 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

Ohio Environmental Council 
E. Camille Yancey 
Nolan Moser 
Trent A. Dougherty 
1207 Grandview Ave., Ste 201 
Columbus, OH 43212 
camille@theoec.org 
nolan@theoec. org 
trent@theoec.org 

Distributed Wind Energy Association! 
Terrence O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
cmontgomery@bricker.com 
todormell@bricker.com 

Retail Energy Supply Association 
Stephen Howard 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 E. Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smho ward@vory s. com 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
Colleen Mooney 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

Ohio Hospital Association 
Richard L. Sites 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
ricks(a)ohanet. com 

15* Floor 

Association of Independent Colleges ; 
& Universities of Ohio 
Christopher L. Miller 
C. Todd Jones 
Gregory H. Durm 
Asim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein, Zox and Dunn Co LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
cmiller@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 
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Ohio Hospital Association 
Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
tobrien(S)bricker.com 

COMPETE Coalition 
William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
wmassey@cov.com 

Constellation New Energy, Inc. & 
Constellation Energy Commodities 
Group, Inc. 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Michael J. Settineri 
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 
mhpetricoff@vorys. com 
mj settineri@vorys.com 

COMPETE Coalition 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Michael J. Settineri 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
mjsettineri@vorys.com 

Dominion Retail Inc. 
Gary A. Jeffries 
501 Martindale Street 
Ste. 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com 

Dominion Retail, Inc. 
Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
BarthRoyer@aol.com 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 
1400 Keybank Center 
800 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
jlang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee.com 
talexander(a)calfee.com 

Duke Energy Retail Services, LLC 
Amy B. Spiller 
Dorothy K. Corbett 
139 E Forth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
Dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com 
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FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Mark A. Hayden 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Norkhairani Baharuddin 
341 White Pond Drive, A-WAC-B2 
Akron, OH 44320 

The Kroger Co. 
John W. Bentine 
Mark Yurick 
Chester Wilcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 E State Street 
Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@c wslaw. com 

The Kroger Co. 
Denis George 
1014 Vine Street 
G07 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

The PJM Power Providers Group 
Glen Thomas 
1060 First Avenue, Ste. 400 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
gthomas@gtpo wergroup. com 

Paulding Wind Farm II LLC 
Terrence O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
cmontgomery@bricker.com 
todormell@bricker. com 

City of Grove City, Ohio 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Stephen J. Smith 
Christopher L. Miller 
Asim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
cmiller@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 

The PJM Power Providers Group 
Laura Chapelle 
4218 Jacob Meadows 
Okemos, Ml 48864 
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net 
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Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
Terry L. Etter The PJM Power Providers Group 
Michael E. Idzkowski Stephen M. Howard, Attomey 
Maureen R. Grady M. Howard Petricoff 
10 W Broad Street 52 East Gay Street 
Suite 1800 P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43215 Columbus, OH 43216 
grady@occ.state.oh.us mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
etter@occ.state.oh.us smhoward@vorys.com 
idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us 
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